Primary data was sourced 

through the administration of structured questionnaire on the employees of selected public 

establishments in Delta State, while secondary data was gotten through the review of related 

literature on the subject matter. A total of two hundred and forty six (246) copies of 

questionnaire were administered on the respondents adopting stratified random sampling 

techniques, and only two hundred and one (201) copies were properly filled and returned with 

was used for the study’s analysis. Data collected were analyzed using the pearson’s correlation 

co-efficient and hypothesis were tested using multiple regression statistical approach. The 

findings revealed that there is a significant effect on consensus based leadership practices (open